‘))) Bellman & Symfon®

Product information

Read this first

This leaflet guides you on how to use and maintain your
new On-ear Headset. Ensure you read this leaflet carefully,
including the Warnings section. If you have additional
questions, contact your hearing care professional.

About the BE9233 On-ear Headset

Intended user group
People of all ages.

Intended user
A user that wants to control tuning and listening volume.

Principle of operation

The audio product family consists of several amplifiers
and sound transmitters which have been specifically
developed to provide sound enhancement even in
demanding situations. Depending on the assigned
function of the specific amplifier or sound transmitter,
different microphones can be used to pick up direct
sound or enhance the ambient sound.

Principle of operation

The audio product family consists of several amplifiers
and sound transmitters which have been specifically
developed to provide sound enhancement even in
demanding situations. Depending on the assigned
function of the specific amplifier or sound transmitter,
different microphones can be used to pick up direct
sound or enhance the ambient sound.

f This device will not restore normal hearing and will
not prevent or improve a hearing impairment or
deafness resulting from organic conditions.

General warnings

This section contains important information about safety,
handling and operating conditions. Keep this leaflet for
future use. If you are just installing the device, this leaflet
must be given to the householder.

/\ Hazard warnings

= Failure to follow these safety instructions could result
in fire, electric shock, or other injury or damage to the
device or other property.

= Keep this device out of reach of children under 3 years.

® Do not use or store this device near any heat sources
such as naked flames, radiators, ovens or other devices
that produce heat.

® Do not dismantle the device; there is a risk of electric
shock. Tampering with or dismantling the device will
void warranty.

u This device is designed for indoor use only. Do not
expose the device to moisture.

m Protect the device from shocks during storage
and transport.

® Protect cables from any potential source of damage.

= Do not make any changes or modifications to this
device. Use only original Bellman & Symfon accessories
to avoid any electrical shock.

= The connected listening device has a very powerful
amplifier and the sound level can cause discomfort or,
in serious cases, endanger hearing if the product is used
carelessly. Always turn the volume down to a low level
before putting on the headset.

@ Information on product safety

= Failure to follow these instructions could result in
damage to the device and void the warranty.

® Do not use the device in areas where electronic
equipment is prohibited.

® The device may only be repaired by an authorized
service center.

= |f you encounter problems with your device, contact the
point of purchase, your local Bellman & Symfon office or
the manufacturer. Visit bellman.com for contact info.

= Do not drop your device. Dropping onto a hard surface
can damage it.

Cleaning

Use a soft, lint-free cloth. Avoid getting moisture in
openings. Do not use household cleaners, aerosol sprays,
solvents, alcohol, ammonia or abrasives. This device does
not require sterilization.

Service and support

If the device appears to be damaged or doesn’t function
properly, follow the instructions in the user guide

and this leaflet. If the product still doesn't function as
intended, contact your local hearing care professional for
information on service and warranty.

Warranty conditions

Bellman & Symfon guarantees this product for 90 days
from date of purchase against any defects that are due
to faulty materials or workmanship. This guarantee only
applies to normal conditions of use and service, and does
not include damage resulting from accident, neglect,
misuse, unauthorized dismantling, or contamination
howsoever caused. This guarantee excludes incidental
and consequential damage. Furthermore, the warranty
does not cover Acts of God, such as fire, flood, hurricanes
and tornadoes.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you
may also have other rights that vary with territory. Some
countries or jurisdictions do not allow the limitation or
exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, or
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the
above limitation may not apply to you. This guarantee

is in addition to your statutory rights as a consumer. The
above warranty may not be altered except in writing
signed by both parties hereto.

Symbol explanation

Indicates the manufacturer’s serial number so that
a specific device can be identified.

Indicates the device manufacturer.

This symbol indicates the need for the user
to consult the instructions for use.

This symbol indicates that caution is necessary
when operating the device or control close

to where the symbol is placed, or that the
current situation needs operator awareness or
operator action in order to avoid undesirable
consequences.
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To identify a place where information may be
found, especially in an emergency.

Indicates the temperature limits to which the
device can be safely exposed.

Indicates the range of humidity to which the
device can be safely exposed.
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Technical specifications

Weight 639,220z
Frequencyrange 20 Hz - 20 kHz

Impedance 320 +/-10%

Sensitivity 113 dB/mW @ 1 kHz

Colour Black

Cable length 1.2 meters

Connector 3.5 mm stereo plug

Accessories BE9150 Headphone Covers

Configuration This headset can be configured with
the following personal amplifier:
BE2021 Maxi Pro Personal Amplifier

Operation Temperature: 0° to 35° C, 32° to 95° F
Humidity: 15% — 90%,
non-condensing

In the box BE9233 On-ear Headset

@ For detailed product information, see the
corresponding user manual.

Informacién sobre el producto

Lea esto primero

Este folleto le guiard en el uso y mantenimiento de
sus nuevos auriculares supraaurales. Asegurese de
leer atentamente este folleto, incluida la seccién
Advertencias. Si tiene alguna pregunta adicional,
pdéngase en cont acto con su audioprotesista.

Acerca de los auriculares supraaurales
BE9233

Grupo de usuarios previsto
Personas de todas las edades.

Usuario previsto
Usuario que desea controlar la sintonizacion y el volumen
de escucha.

Principio de funcionamiento

La familia de productos de audio consta de varios
amplificadores y transmisores de sonido que se han
desarrollado especificamente para proporcionar una
mejora del sonido incluso en situaciones exigentes.
Dependiendo de la funcién asignada al amplificador
o transmisor de sonido especifico, se pueden utilizar
diferentes micréfonos para captar el sonido directo o
realzar el sonido ambiente.

Principio de funcionamiento

La familia de productos de audio se compone de varios
amplificadores y transmisores de sonido que se han
desarrollado especificamente para proporcionar un realce
del sonido incluso en situaciones exigentes. Dependiendo
de la funcién asignada al amplificador o transmisor de
sonido especifico, se pueden utilizar distintos micréfonos
para captar el sonido directo o realzar el sonido ambiente.

é Este aparato no restablecera la audicion normal y no
evitara ni mejorard una deficiencia auditiva o una
sordera derivada de afecciones orgénicas.

Advertencias generales

Esta seccion contiene informacion importante sobre
seguridad, manejo y condiciones de funcionamiento.
Conserve este folleto para un uso futuro. Si acaba de
instalar el aparato, entregue este folleto al propietario.

/\ Advertencias de peligro

® E| incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de seguridad
podria provocar un incendio, una descarga eléctrica u
otras lesiones o dafos al aparato o a otros bienes.

= Mantenga este aparato fuera del alcance de los nifios
menores de 3 afos.

= No utilice ni guarde este aparato cerca de fuentes de
calor como llamas, radiadores, hornos u otros aparatos
que produzcan calor.

= No desmonte el aparato; existe riesgo de descarga
eléctrica. La manipulacién o el desmontaje del aparato
anulard la garantia.

m Este aparato esta disenado Unicamente para su uso en
interiores. No exponga el aparato a la humedad.

= Proteja el aparato de golpes durante su
almacenamiento y transporte.

= Proteja los cables de cualquier fuente potencial de dafios.

= No realice cambios ni modificaciones en este aparato.
Utilice Unicamente accesorios originales de
Bellman & Symfon para evitar cualquier
descarga eléctrica.

m E| aparato de escucha conectado tiene un amplificador
muy potente y el nivel de sonido puede causar
molestias o, en casos graves, poner en peligro la
audicion si el producto se utiliza de forma descuidada.
Baje siempre el volumen a un nivel bajo antes de
ponerse los auriculares.

@ Informacién sobre la seguridad

de los productos

= E| incumplimiento de estas instrucciones podria dafar
el aparato y anular la garantia.

= No utilice el aparato en zonas donde esté prohibido el
uso de equipos electronicos.

m E| aparato sélo puede ser reparado por un centro de
servicio autorizado.

m Sj tiene problemas con su aparato, péngase en contacto
con el punto de compra, con su oficina local de
Bellman & Symfon o con el fabricante. Visite
bellman.com para obtener informacion de contacto.

= No deje caer su dispositivo. Si lo deja caer sobre una
superficie dura puede danarlo.

Limpieza
Utilice un pafno suave y sin pelusas. Evite que entre
humedad en las aberturas. No utilice limpiadores

domeésticos, aerosoles, disolventes, alcohol, amoniaco ni
productos abrasivos. Este aparato no
requiere esterilizacion.

Servicio y asistencia

Si el aparato parece estar daftado o no funciona
correctamente, siga las instrucciones de la guia del
usuario y de este folleto. Si el producto sigue sin
funcionar como es debido, péngase en contacto con su
audioprotesista local para obtener informacién sobre el
servicio y la garantia.

Condiciones de la garantia

Bellman & Symfon garantiza este producto durante 90
dias a partir de la fecha de compra contra cualquier
defecto que se deba a materiales o mano de obra
defectuosos. Esta garantia sélo se aplica a las condiciones
normales de uso y servicio, y no incluye los dafios
resultantes de accidentes, negligencia, uso indebido,
desmontaje no autorizado o contaminacion, sea cual sea
su causa. Esta garantia excluye los daios incidentales y
consecuentes. Ademads, la garantia no cubre los casos de
fuerza mayor, como incendios, inundaciones, huracanes
y tornados.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos

y también puede tener otros derechos que varian

segun el territorio. Algunos paises o jurisdicciones no
permiten la limitacién o exclusion de dafos incidentales
o consecuentes, o limitaciones sobre la duracién de una
garantia implicita, por lo que la limitacién anterior puede
no ser aplicable en su caso. Esta garantia es adicional a sus
derechos legales como consumidor. La garantia anterior
no podra ser modificada salvo por escrito firmado por
ambas partes.

Explicacion de los simbolos

Indica el nimero de serie del fabricante para
poder identificar un producto concreto.

Indica el fabricante del producto.

Este simbolo indica la necesidad de que el
usuario consulte las instrucciones de uso.

Este simbolo indica que es necesario actuar con
precaucion al utilizar el dispositivo o control
cerca de donde esta colocado el simbolo, o

que la situacion actual requiere la atencion del
operador o la accion del operador para evitar
consecuencias indeseables.
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Identificar un lugar donde se puede
encontrar informacion, especialmente en
caso de emergencia.

Indica los limites de temperatura a los que puede
exponerse con seguridad el producto.

Indica el intervalo de humedad al que puede
exponerse con seguridad el producto.
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Especificaciones técnicas
Peso 639,220z
Gama de frecuencias 20 Hz- 20 kHz

Impedancia 320 +/-10%.

Sensibilidad 113 dB/mW a 1 kHz

Color Negro

Longitud del cable 1,2 metros

Conector Clavija estéreo de 3,5 mm
Accesorios BE9150 Fundas para auriculares

Configuracion Este auricular puede configurarse
con los siguientes amplificadores
personales: BE2021 Amplificador
Personal Maxi Pro

Temperatura: 0°a35°C,32°a95°F
Humedad: 15% - 90%,

sin condensacion

BE9233 Auriculares Supraaurales

Funcionamiento

En la caja

Para obtener informacién detallada sobre el
producto, consulte el manual del
usuario correspondiente.

Informations sur le produit

Lisez d'abord ceci

Cette notice vous explique comment utiliser et
entretenir votre nouveau casque supra-auriculaire.
Veillez a lire attentivement cette notice, y compris la
section Avertissements. Si vous avez d'autres questions,
contactez votre audioprothésiste.

A propos du Casque supra-auriculaire
BE9233

Groupe d'utilisateurs visé

Personnes de tous ages.

Utilisateur visé

Un utilisateur qui souhaite contréler I'accord et le
volume d'écoute.

Principe de fonctionnement

La famille de produits audio se compose de plusieurs
amplificateurs et émetteurs de son qui ont été
spécifiquement développés pour fournir une amélioration
du son, méme dans des situations exigeantes. Selon la
fonction assignée a I'amplificateur ou a I'émetteur sonore,
différents microphones peuvent étre utilisés pour capter
le son direct ou améliorer le son ambiant.

Principe de fonctionnement

La famille de produits audio se compose de plusieurs
amplificateurs et émetteurs de son qui ont été
spécialement congus pour améliorer le son, méme dans
des situations difficiles. Selon la fonction assignée a
I'amplificateur ou a I'émetteur, différents microphones
peuvent étre utilisés pour capter le son direct ou
améliorer le son ambiant.

ﬁ Cet appareil ne rétablit pas une audition normale et
ne prévient ni n'améliore une déficience auditive ou
une surdité résultant de conditions organiques.

Avertissements généraux

Cette section contient des informations importantes sur
la sécurité, la manipulation et les conditions d'utilisation.
Conservez cette notice pour une utilisation ultérieure.

Si vous venez d'installer I'appareil, cette notice doit étre
remise au propriétaire de la maison.

/\ Avertissements de danger

® e non-respect de ces consignes de sécurité peut
entrainer un incendie, une électrocution ou d'autres
blessures ou dommages a l'appareil ou a d'autres biens.

® Gardez cet appareil hors de portée des enfants de
moins de 3 ans.

= N'utilisez pas et ne rangez pas cet appareil a proximité
de sources de chaleur telles que des flammes nues, des
radiateurs, des fours ou d'autres appareils produisant de
la chaleur.

= Ne démontez pas I'appareil, il y a un risque
d'électrocution. L'altération ou le démontage de
I'appareil annule la garantie.

m Cet appareil est concu pour étre utilisé a l'intérieur
uniquement. N'exposez pas l'appareil a I'humidité.

® Protégez I'appareil des chocs pendant le stockage et
le transport.

® Protégez les cables de toute source potentielle
de dommage.

® N'apportez aucune modification a cet appareil.
N'utilisez que des accessoires d'origine
Bellman & Symfon afin d'éviter tout choc électrique.

m ['appareil d'écoute connecté posséde un amplificateur
trés puissant et le niveau sonore peut provoquer
une géne ou, dans des cas graves, mettre en danger
l'audition si le produit est utilisé sans précaution.
Baissez toujours le volume avant de mettre le casque.

@ Informations sur la sécurité du produit

® | e non-respect de ces instructions peut endommager
I'appareil et annuler la garantie.

m N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des zones ou les
équipements électroniques sont interdits.

® |'appareil ne peut étre réparé que par un centre de
service agréé.

= Si vous rencontrez des problémes avec votre appareil,
contactez le point de vente, votre bureau local
Bellman & Symfon ou le fabricant. Visitez le site
bellman.com pour obtenir des informations de contact.

= Ne laissez pas tomber votre appareil. Une chute sur une
surface dure peut I'endommager.

Nettoyage

Utilisez un chiffon doux et non pelucheux. Evitez de faire
pénétrer de I'humidité dans les ouvertures. N'utilisez pas
de nettoyants ménagers, d'aérosols, de solvants, d'alcool,
d'ammoniaque ou de produits abrasifs. Cet appareil ne
nécessite pas de stérilisation.

Service et assistance

Si I'appareil semble endommagé ou ne fonctionne

pas correctement, suivez les instructions du guide

de I'utilisateur et de cette brochure. Si l'appareil ne
fonctionne toujours pas comme prévu, contactez votre
audioprothésiste local pour obtenir des informations sur
le service et la garantie.

Conditions de garantie

Bellman & Symfon garantit ce produit pendant 90 jours
a compter de la date d'achat contre tout défaut d(i a un
vice de matériau ou de fabrication. Cette garantie ne
s'applique qu'aux conditions normales d'utilisation et de
service et ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'un
accident, d'une négligence, d'une mauvaise utilisation,
d'un démontage non autorisé ou d'une contamination,
quelle qu'en soit la cause. Cette garantie exclut les
dommages accessoires et indirects. En outre, la garantie
ne couvre pas les cas de force majeure, tels que les
incendies, les inondations, les ouragans et les tornades.
Cette garantie vous confére des droits Iégaux spécifiques
et vous pouvez également bénéficier d'autres droits

qui varient en fonction du territoire. Certains pays ou
juridictions n'autorisent pas la limitation ou I'exclusion
des dommages accessoires ou indirects, ou la limitation
de la durée d'une garantie implicite, de sorte que la
limitation ci-dessus peut ne pas s'appliquer a vous.
Cette garantie s'ajoute a vos droits statutaires en tant
que consommateur. La garantie ci-dessus ne peut étre
modifiée que par un écrit signé par les deux parties.

Explication du symbole

@ Indique le numéro de série du fabricant afin de
permettre l'identification d'un appareil spécifique.

Indique le fabricant de I'appareil.

I'utilisateur de consulter le mode d'emploi.

Ce symbole indique qu'il faut étre prudent lors

de l'utilisation du dispositif ou de la commande

a proximité de I'endroit ou le symbole est placé,
ou que la situation actuelle nécessite une prise de
conscience ou une action de la part de l'opérateur
afin d'éviter des conséquences indésirables.

D}] Ce symbole indique la nécessité pour

Identifier un lieu ou I'on peut trouver des
informations, notamment en cas d'urgence.

Indique les limites de température auxquelles
I'appareil peut étre exposé en toute sécurité.

Indique la plage d'humidité a laquelle I'appareil
peut étre exposé en toute sécurité.

SN

Caractéristiques techniques

Poids 639,220z
Gamme de fréquences 20 Hz - 20 kHz

Impédance 32Q+/-10%
Sensibilité 113 dB/mW @ 1 kHz
Couleur Noir

Longueur du cable 1,2 métre
Connecteur 3,5 mm stéréo

Accessoires
Configuration

BE9150 Housses D'écouteurs

Ce casque peut étre configuré avec
I'amplificateur personnel suivant:
BE2021 Amplificateur personnel
Maxi Pro

Température: 0°a 35°C,32°a95°F
Humidité: 15% - 90%,

sans condensation

BE9233 Casque Supra-auriculaire

Fonctionnement

Dans la boite

@ Pour des informations détaillées sur le produit,
consultez le mode d'emploi correspondant.

Bellman & Symfon North America Inc.
PO Box 1388, Morrisville,

North Carolina 27560, USA

Phone: (910) 239-5796

Customer support: (833) BELLMAN

or (833) 235-5626

Bellman & Symfon Asia Ltd.

1401 & 1408, Laifung International Centre
33 Jie Fang Road South

Guangzhou, China

Phone: +86 20 8318 2950

ol

Bellman & Symfon Group AB
Sodra Langebergsgatan 30
436 32 Askim Sweden

Phone: +46 31 68 28 20
E-mail: info@bellman.com
bellman.com

Revision: BE9233_027MAN1.0
Date of issue: 2025-02-12

© 2025 Bellman & Symfon AB.
All rights reserved.
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